

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

IN RE BROILER CHICKEN ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To:

All Cases

Case No. 1:16-cv-08637

The Honorable Thomas M. Durkin
The Honorable Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ENTRY OF AN ORDER REGARDING
REMOTE DEPOSITIONS OF CERTAIN CATEGORIES OF WITNESSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION	4
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Explain Why Depositions Are Necessary Now	4
B. Requiring Remote Depositions Would Be Burdensome and Prejudicial to Defendants’ Ability to Prepare For Depositions.....	5
C. Remote Depositions Are Inappropriate For Additional Reasons	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Prejudice Argument Misstates the Record and Ignores Prejudice to Defendants and their Witnesses.....	12
II. RECOGNIZING THE HIGHLY FLUID SITUATION, REMOTE DEPOSITIONS SHOULD BE RE-EXAMINED IN SEPTEMBER	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldridge v. Lake Cty. Sheriff’s Office</i> , 2012 WL 3023340 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2012).....	7
<i>Baxter Int’l, Inc. v. Becton, Dickinson & Co.</i> , 2019 WL 6258490 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2019)	7
<i>C.W. by & through F.W. v. NCL (Bahamas) Ltd.</i> , 2020 WL 1492904 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 21, 2020).....	1, 8, 14
<i>Devine v. XPO Logistics Freight</i> , 2020 WL 1275087 (N.D. Ill. March 17, 2020).....	15
<i>Egan v. Resort</i> , 2018 WL 1528779 (D. Haw. Mar. 28, 2018).....	11
<i>Evans v. Griffin</i> , 932 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2019)	9, 14
<i>In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 539858 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 4, 2009)	11
<i>Guillen v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 3939690 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 31, 2011)	10
<i>Hall v. Clifton Precision</i> , 150 F.R.D. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1993).....	8
<i>Hoelt v. Richardson</i> , 2009 WL 3242067 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 2, 2009).....	10
<i>Jahr v. IU Int’l Corp.</i> , 109 F.R.D. 429 (M.D.N.C. 1986).....	10
<i>Kaseberg v. Conaco, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 8729927 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2016)	10
<i>Klein v. Transgaurd Ins. Of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2018-CA-006742 (Mar. 31, 2020)	10
<i>Lipsey v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1322850 (N.D. Ill. March 20, 2020).....	15

<i>Quarrie v. Wells</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63710 (D.N.M. Apr. 10, 2020)	9, 11, 12
<i>Rodriguez v. Cascade Collections LLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68211 (D. Utah Apr. 16, 2020)	14
<i>Seaga Mfg., Inc. v. Intermatic Mfg. Ltd.</i> , 2013 WL 3672964 (N.D. Ill. July 12, 2013)	7
<i>Shockey v. Huhtahmaki, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 598 (D. Kan. 2012)	10
<i>Turley v. Clendenin</i> , 2017 WL 735581 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 24, 2017)	8
<i>United States v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 27 (D.D.C. 2004)	9
Statutes	
50 U.S.C. § 4511(b)	1
